FORM PTO-15956/-2/-OC/			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the United States Patent ar	1027303		ed original documents or copy theof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Shai FULTHEIM, Herb ZLOTOGORSKI, Yani Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attack	iv ROMEM	2. Name Name:	and address of receiving party(ies):  SCALEMP INC.  3000 Sand Hill Road, Bldg. 4, Suite 180 Menlo Park, California 94025, U.S.A.
3. Nature of Conveyance:   Assignment		Additiona	al name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes <b>■</b> No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a ne  A. Patent Application No.(s)	w application, the ex	ecution da	
Additio	onal numbers attache	l d? □ Ye	es No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:  Customer Number  22850  Tel. (703) 413-3000 Fax. (703) 413-2220	ndence	7. Total i	fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account it account number: 15-0030 olicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACI	E
O. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for copy of the original document.  Gregory J. Maier  Name of Person Signing  Michael R. Case  Registration Number: 25,59 Registration No	Signate ey, Ph.D.	ture	4/21/2004 Date
	Do not detach this	_	
	ver sheet information e United States Pate top Assignment Rec Alexandria, Virgi	nt and Tr cordation	Services

04-27-2004

I:\USER\JIYHE\NEW APPLICATIONS\252243US 1595.DOC

Atty Docket No.: 252243US

PATENT REEL: 015253 FRAME: 0977

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the below named inventors, ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in:

## CLUSTER-BASED OPERATING SYSTEM-AGNOSTIC VIRTUAL COMPUTING SYSTEM

for which a patent application specification is attached hereto and which is being executed concurrently herewith,

and WHEREAS, SCALEMP INC. an U.S. company having a place of business at 3000 Sand Hill Road, Bldg. 4, Suite 180, Menlo Park, California 94025, U.S.A., ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all the divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to the issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 015253 FRAME: 0978

**UNITED STATES** ASSIGNMENT

Full Name of first inventor: Shai FULTHEIM Inventor's signature Residence: Sunnyvale, California Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 941, Chehalis Drive, Sunnyvale CA 94087, USA Full name of second joint inventor: Herb ZLOTOGORSKI Inventor's signature Residence: New York, New York Citizenship: US Post Office address: 50, W 97th Street, New York, NY 10035, USA Full name of third joint inventor: Yaniv ROMEM Inventor's signature - Vauiv lu Date \* 23/3/04 Residence: Jerusalem, Israel

RECORDED: 04/21/2004

Citizenship: Israel

Post Office address: 47/1 Moshe Kol Street, Jerusalem 93715, Israel

PATENT REEL: 015253 FRAME: 0979